Rule 2 33 . Form 2178

' The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 217B
Name of Company Company number
Find the Three Daughters Limited 02785866
In the Court case number
High Gourt of Justice, Chancery Division, 8007 of 2012
Birmingham Distnct Registry
{full name of court)

(a} Insert full name(s) and We (a} Matthew Ingram and John Neville Whitfield
address(es) of administratars Duff & Phelps Lid

35 Newhall Street

Birmingham

B3 3FPU

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the admirustration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as approprate

(b} Insert date (b} 24 February 2012

Signed W

JomtlAdmlnlstralor(s)

Dated _ 24 February 2012

Contact Details

Duff & Phelps Ltd
You do not have to give any 35 Newhall Street
contact information In the box Birmingham

opposite but if you do, it will hetp B3 3PU

Companies House to contact you
if there ts a query on the form Te! T 01212141120
The centact information that you

A~ ——

arciff

28/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM 05021 - Statement of administrater's proposals - form 2 178




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

Find the Three Daughters Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 6 January 2012 to 23 February 2012

pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B4

to the Insolvency Act 1986

23 February 2012

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administraben)

Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

Names of Joint Administrators

Date of appointment:

Date of report.

Appointed by:

Court reference:

Matthew Ingram

John Whitfield

6 January 2012

23 February 2012

Easy Invoice Finance Limited
4 Regency Chambers
Jubillee Way

Bury

Lancashire

BL9 0JwW

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham Distnct Registry

" " Courtnumber 8007 of 2012 ==~

Duff & Phelps Ltd
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited {In Admnistration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration
4 Purpose of the Administration

5 Progress of the Administration to Date
6 Statement of Affarrs

7 Joint Administrators’ Costs

8 Dividend Prospects / Prescnbed Part
g EC Regulation

10 Creditors’ Meeting

— — ——~ — {1~— End-of the-Administration - - = - - Tt Tt s s —

12 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
13 Other Matters
APPENDICES
1 Statutory Information \
2 Receipts and Payments Account for the Pencd 6 January 2012 to 23 February 2012 |
3 Estimated Financial Position
4 Schedule of Creditors
5 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred for the penod 6 January 2012 to 17 February
2012
6 Form 2 21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting
7 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Lnuted (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

DEFINITIONS

“the Company”

“Appointment Date”

“the Joint Administrators®

*the Director”

“Barclays”

“Easy”

“Hilco”

“Proposed Liquidator”

“GVA™

“Find3D"

“SoA’

“EFP”

Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration) (Company

Number 02785866),

6 January 2012, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators over the Company,

Matthew Ingram and John Whitfield of Duff & Phelps Ltd, 35

Newhalt Street, Brmingham, B3 3PU,

Jessica Muldoon, the Company’s director,

Barclays Bank plc, the Company’s bankers and the holder of a
fixed charge over the property situated at 40-41 MacDonald
Street, Birmingham, B5 6TG, and the holder a second ranking
fixed and floating charge over all other assets of the Company,

Easy Invoice Finance Limited, the provider of an nveoice
discounting facility and trade stock loan faciity to the Company
Easy have a fixed charge over book debts and a prior ranking
fixed and floating charge over all other assets, except the

= - ~preperty,—— —

Hilco Appraisal

Limited,

agents

instructed

to value the

Company’'s plant and machinery and the stock sold pnor to the

Appomtment Date,

Panos Eliades Franklin and Co, Clympia House, Armitage Road,

London, NW11 8RQ,

GVA Grmley Limited, agents instructed to value the property
situated at 40-41 MacDonald Street, Brmingham, B5 6 TG,

Find3D Limited (Company number

07873217), a company

incorporated by Les Drain, the father of the Director, to continue

the business,

Statement of Affarrs,

Estimated Financial Position,

— ——“EC"Regulation®

“the Act”
*‘RPO"
“the Rules”

‘CvL*

the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended,

Redundancy Payments Office,

the Insolvency Rules, as amended, and

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

EC Regutationron-tmsoivency Protesdings 2000;

DUFF & PHELPS



v

Find the Three Daughters Umited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

1. INTRODUCTION

11 Matthew Ingram and John Whitfield of Duff & Phelps Ltd were appointed Joint Admimstrators of
the Company on 6 January 2012 by Easy invoice Finance Limited, the holder of a qualifying
floating charge under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886

12 In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any of the Joint Admimstrators

13 This report sets out the circumstances teading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

2, BACKGROUND

21 The Company was incorporated on 2 February 1993 Les Drain, the father of the current Director,
was the founder of the Company Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its
financial position 1s included at Appendix 1

22 The Company distnbuted metal manufactured memorabilia including wall plaques and small tins
in designs such as ‘Hello Kitty', 'Visit London’ and ‘Keep Calm and Carry On' A number of the
designs were reproduced under license from varnous companles and mdw:duals The Company

- — ———didnot own-any copyrght-licences or designs itself — - Tt emT o o T

23 Histoncally, designs were created, sourced or modified by the Company and subsequently sent to
a regular UK supplier to manufacture the product Due to escalating costs and the abundance of
cheaper manufacturers abroad, the Company made the transition to sending ther designs
abroad, namely to China, to be manufactured This transition occurred within 18 months of the
Appointment Date

24 The Company operated from a freehold site in Highgate, Birmingham

25 The Company was financed by a loan provided by Barclays, which was secured by a mortgage
against the freehotd property and a second ranking floating charge over other assets It was also
provided with an invoice discounting faciity and a stock facility by Easy, who also held the prior
ranking floating charge

3 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

31 According to the Company's accounts, the Company has been consistently profitable, with profits
peaking in 2010 at £449,100 Tumover has also seen a yearly increase, reaching £1,875,135 n
— 2010 Howaver; the Company s tumover contracted i 20t++-by ¢£300:000-and-a-toss-of £356070 —
was reported

32 A number of facters have been brought to the Joint Administrators’ attention that have contributed
to the financial dechne of the business

33 A lack of managenal, financial and costing control resulted in orders being placed In vast
quantities, for products that were not proved saleable or of reasonable qualty

34 The transition to sourcing products from abroad also impacted on the quality of the Company's
stock Varnous issues arose particularly in relation to inferior qualty goods which resulted in loss
making transactions with some of the Company’s biggest customers

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

35

36

37

38

39

41

42

Furthermore, there were 1ssues in getting products delivered from China in time to distnbute to
customers This resulted in large contractual claims that could dramatically decrease profit
margins

In December 2011, with the Company Director absent from the business for personal reasons, Mr
Les Drain established that the Company creditor ledger totalled c£750,000 In addition to the
loss shown in the 2011 accounts, the Company concluded that they needed to obtain professional
advice

In mid December, the Company approached an independent Insolvency Practitioner and took
steps to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation Following this decision, all
stock belonging to the Company was sold to Les Drain, the director of Find3D, for a sum of
£60,000 plus VAT on 21 December 2011 At this time, the Company effectively ceased to trade
Further information regarding the transaction can be found in Section 5

Notice of the proposed Liquidation was sent to all known creditors Subsequently, on receipt of
this infermation, Easy approached Duff & Phelps Ltd and, under their floating charge, requested
that Matthew Ingram and John Whitfield be apponted as Joint Administrators

Hawving regard to the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association’s ethical guidelines, it was considered
that there were no circumstances preventing the Joint Administrators accepting the appointment
Matthew Ingram and John Whitfield were appointed Joint Administrators on 6 January 2012

It should be noted by the creditors that Find3D began to trade from the Company’s premises from
3 January 2012

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of an Adrministration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely i the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

+ Reabsing property in order to make a distnbuton to one cr more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with paragraph 49(2} of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators believe
that the second objective will be achieved The detailed explanation for this ts contained wathin
the following sections of this report but, in summary, the reason 1s that placing the Company mto

43

Administration, rather than CVL, enables realisation of the remaining assets on a going Concern

basis and provides continuity to the customers of the company, which will yield a greater return for
creditors

Whilst the sale of stock prior to the Appointment Date diminishes the opportunity to trade the
business as a going concern, the Administration allows underlying value to be retained and for the
residual assets of the business to be sold at a far value

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Repert to Creditors
23 February 2012

5.

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affars and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and wall continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Administration period

On appointment, the Joint Administrators’ staff attended the Company's premises in Highgate,
Birmingham to advise the director and employees of the appointment and to secura the property

On arrval, the Joint Administrators were informed that the Company was no longer trading and
Find3D were informally occupying the premises The Joint Admuinistrators secured the premises
whilst further clanfication of the situation was undertaken

Stock

As stated in section 3 7, followang the Joint Administrators’ appointment, they were advised that all
stock had been sold to Find3D a company operated by Mr Les Drain  The stock was sold for
£60,000 plus VAT

The Joint Admimstrators instructed Hilco to value the stock that had been sold to Les Drain to

- Tascertanwhether farr-value~had been-paid Subsequently; Hilco confirmed-that-the stock-had—— - — -

been sold for far market value and had achieved a figure higher than would have been abtained
on a break up basis

Consideration of £40,000 had been paid to the Proposed Liquidator and £24,000 was deposited
into the Company's current account, in order to reduce its overdraft The remaining £8,000
remamns due from Les Drain and the Joint Administrators have requested this sum be remitted to
the Administration estate To date this has not been received

Of the £40,000 paid to the Proposed Liquidator, £27,985 has heen transferred to the
Administration account  An amount of £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements drawn by the
Proposed Liquidator in respect of fees agreed with the Company for pre-appointment work
undertaken has been retained by the Proposed Liquidator A copy of the documentation to
support the Proposed Liquidators fees has been requested but not provided to date

The amount recewved by the Joint Administrators 1s reflected on the Receipts and Payments
Account as a debtor receipt since it represents a collection from a paid invoice

Book debts

29

510

511

Easy provided an invoice discounting taciity 1o the Company and, therefore, has a fixedcharge ——
over the Company’s debtor ledger

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's debtor ledger was ¢£91,000 and the total
indebtedness to Easy 1s c£115,000, which includes an amount advanced against a trade finance
agreement Easy will be collecting the ledger and it 1s anticipated that there will be a significant
shortfall in this regard as a result of bad debts and disputes

Freehold property

The Company owns the premises located at 40-41 MacDonald Street, Birmingham, B5 6TG, the
Company’s trading address

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Umited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

512

513

514

515

516

517

518~A number of the"Company's-assets were claimed tobe owned by a“third-party connected-to'the -

Following the appointment of Joint Administrators, GVA were instructed to value the property
Find3D were operating from the premises from 3 January 2012 On appointment, Les Drain
indicated that he wished to purchase the property, therefore, it was agreed that Find3D ceould
remain in occupation whilst a purchase of the property was negotiated and a Licence to Occupy
was 1ssued on a rolling one month basis  Rent of £1,000 plus VAT per month was agreed

The license was extended for one month as an offer of £173,226 has been receved from Mr
Dran GVA have recommended this offer be accepted, in line with their initial valuation

Since acceptance of the offer on 7 February 2012, progression of the sale has been disappointing
The Joint Administrators are considenng any further requests to extend the licence to occupy the
premises In light of progression made with the property sale to Find 3D

It 1s the Joint Administrators intention to instruct GVA to market the property for sale If the offer
made by Find 3D is not substanbally progressed in the very near future

Plant and machinery and intellectual property
The Company owns a Mercedes Sprinter van and minimal plant and machinery (which consists of

furniture, computer equipment and racking)

Company Director, in relation to monies advanced to the Company pnor to it proposing insolvency
proceedings The Joint Administrators have requested supporting documentation to evidence the
transaction in which the assets were transferred To date, this has not been forthcoming

The Joint Administrators have received an offer of £10,000 plus VAT for the Company's plant and
machinery from FInd3D Find 3D are aware of the third party claim to certain assets

Since accepting this offer on 7 February 2012 and 1ssuing an invoice to complete the sale, funds

The Joint Administrators are continuing to pursue payment of the outstanding invoice In relation to

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Les Drain advised that all employees had
been transferred to Find3D following the sale of stock in December 2011

No documentation was provided to substantiate this claim, therefore the Joint Administrators made

the employees rediundant on the Appointmient Date The employeés continté 1o ba Tetained by
Find3D and any clams that they had against the Company will transfer to Find3D under the
Transfer of Undertaking and Protection of Employment Regulations Act

The Joint Admimnistrators’ investigations into the Company's affars are currently ongoing

519
520
are yet to be received by the Joint Administrators
521
this asset sale
Employees
522
523
Investigations
524
525

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration
This report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and the content of this
report I1s confidential

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Lirited (In Administration))
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

526 The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactiens which include
+ Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Insolvency Act 19886,
e Preferences, s239 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
« Transactions to defraud creditors, s423 of the Insolvency Act 1886, and
+  Wrongful Trading, s214 of the Insolvency Act 1986
527 The Administrators have commenced detalled investigations into the Company's affars and
transactions that have occurred in the penod leading up to the Appointment Date
528 The Joint Administrators will consider and advise creditors of the most appropnate exit route from
Admtnistration 1n the event that they conclude further reahsations may be achievable as a result of
therr tnvestigations
Receipts and Payments
529 A detaled Receipts and Payments account 1s shown in Appendix 2
530 The Receipts and Payments account excludes the collection of pre appointment book debts,
which are being collected by Easy, as these are subject to an invoice discounting agreement and
are therefore an assigned asset of the Company
- T T “Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors——— ~—— ~— —~~— -~ — —/—°~ ° 7
531 The Joint Administrators engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and other statutory matters
Company Role
GVA Gnmley Agents and Valuers - instructed to value the property situated at 40-41
Limited MacDonald Street, Biumingham, B5 6TG
Hilco Appraisal Agents and Valuers — mstructed to value the Company's plant and
Limited machinery and stock
Shakespeares Solicitors — assisting with placing the Company into Administration and
providing security advice
The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based on therr perception of the ability
and experience to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them
6 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
61 In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators have requesied that the Director provide them with a SoA of the Company
62 A SoA has yet to be recewved from the Director, however, the Joint Administrators are In
correspondence with Ms Muldoon regarding its submission
63 Attached at Appendix 3 is an EFP for the Company Please note that this information ts estimated
from mnformation provided to us from the Company's records The Joint Administrators do not
warrant its accuracy
64 A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses is attached at Appendix 4 Some creditor amounts

shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their claim

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

71

72

73

81

82

83

84

85

86

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' COSTS
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency 9, the time costs charged dunng the period from

6 January 2012 to 17 February 2012 by the Joint Admirustrators and their staff are analysed at
Appendix 5 Time costs to 17 February 2012, being the most practical date, total £32,924 50

No remuneration has been paid to the Joint Administrators to date It 1s proposed that the basis of
the Jont Admirustrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme costs incurred in dealing
with matters anising in respect of the Admimistration
Information regarding the fees of administrators called a Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees
can be found on our website at http //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-guides
Should you require a copy, please contact this office
DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors
Easy

“~In—consideration~for-the mones-advanced-under the-invoice -discounting-agreement-and-trade
finance agreement, the Company granted Easy a fixed charge over the book debts of the
Company and a prior ranking fixed and floating charge over all other assets of the Company,
except for the property

At the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to Easy was
approximately £115,000, subject to accruing interest and charges

There will not be sufficient realisations to repay Easy in full
Barclays

The Company also granted a legal mortgage to Barclays which confers a fixed charge over the
property and a second ranking charge over all other fixed and floating assets of the Company

Barclays are owed ¢ £200,000, also subject to accruing interest and charges
It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay Barclays in full

Preferential Creditors

87

88

89

810

It 1s anticipated there will not be any employee preferential clams in the Administration as all
employees have been subsequently employed by Find3D

Due to the uncertainty with when the transfer of employment occurred, the Joint Admintstrators
made all employees redundant from the Company at the Appointment Date

The Jont Administrators have been advised that employees intend to make a claim to the RPO in
respect of outstanding holiday pay

It 15 likely that the RPO will assume that all employees have been transferred under the Transfer
of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations and that Find3D will be assumed to have
adopted all employee contracts

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters bimited (In Admimstration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

811

812

813

814

815

817

91

10.

102

103

The Joint Administrators are currently awaiting confirmation from the RPO, in this regard

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge 1s created after
15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property shall be made available to
unsecured creditors

| am of the opinion, based on the current information, that there will be insufficient floating charge
realisations to enable to distribution to non-preferential creditors

The prescribed part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50%
Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter

The maximum value of the nng-fenced proportion of the funds, known as the prescnbed par, 1s
£600,000

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company’s books and records, non-preferential creditors can be summansed as
follows

£
Trade and Expense Creditors 611,969
HM Revenue & Customs 170,438
Total 782,407

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will not be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company

EC REGULATION

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinton that the EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of man interest of the
Company 1s in England

CREDITORS' MEETING

AN

araph » hedule B 0_the_ insolven A 886 EdItors

meeting will not be convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will
have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the prescribed form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 7, within 8 business days from
the date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resclves

DUFF & PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

11.

114

115

12.

121

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Admmistrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissolution of Company

The Joint Admirustrators recommend that, following detalled investigation into the Company’s
affars, the Company should be moved into Compulsory Liquidation, for the reasons set out
below

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all liabilihes incurred dunng the Administration have been
discharged, there wili be insufficient funds available to allow a distnbution to unsecured creditars

However, there may be a number of transactions identified that will need to be considered by a
Liquidater, therefore as there will be no funds to place the Company into CVL, the Company will
need to be placed into Compulsory Liquidation

In the event that following the Joint Administrators’ investigations, it 1s not deemed appropriate to
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation, then the Joint Administrators recommend that
the Company be dissolved In this event, it 1s proposed that once all outstanding matters have
been satisfactonly completed, the Joint Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act to the effect that the Company has no
property to realise which might perrmit a distnibution to its unsecured creditors, at which stage the
Admimistration will cease The Company will be dissolved three months following the registration
of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of

exit route fram Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the following

1211 That the Jont Administrators continue the Admiristration to deal with such outstanding

matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

12 12 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of therr
powers as contamned in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in ther sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient mn order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

1213 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under paragraph 84 of Schedule 81 of
the Act to the Registrar of Compamies to the effect that the Company has no property
which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage the Admiristration will
cease

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

122

123

1214 That the Jont Administrators, when 1t 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be
made n the Administration than would be available 1n a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the Company into either CVL, Company Voluntary Arrangement or into
Compulsory Liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed
that a further meeting will be convened to determine who should act as Joint Liquidators
should the Company be placed nto CVL or Compulsory Liquidation  Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Liquidator 1s to be done by all or any
one or more of the persons for the time being holding the office In question

1215 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habihty pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon fiing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1216 That the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneraton, where no Creditors’ Committee 15
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr staff in
attending matters dunng the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permst without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company

1217 That the Joint Adminustrators be authonsed to draw their firm's intemal costs, being cost
of business mileage, in dealing with the Administration (Category 2 Disbursements)

Pursuant'to Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in"paragraph 131 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
reqguisitioned by creditors in the manner described 1n paragraph 10 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors

123 1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1232 That the Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the tme properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters dunng the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company

12 33 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw therr firm’s internal costs, being cost
of business mileage, in dealing with the Administration {Category 2 Disbursements)

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Admumstration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

13. OTHER MATTERS

131 If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bnng
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Charlotte Crawford of this
office

Matthew Ingr.
Joint Administrator

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Matthew Ingram and John Whitfield, who act as
agents for the Company and without personal liability

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

APPENDIX 1
Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Adnyristration) |
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Shareholders

Trading address

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Jesstca Muldoon

Jessica Muldoon — 850 Ordinary Shares
Emma Drain — 75 Ordinary Shares
Unity Lamb — 75 Ordinary Shares

40-41 MacDonald Street

Highgate
Birmingham
B56TG
Registered Office Current Formerly
35 Newhall Street 40-41 MacDonald Street
Birmingham Highgate
B3 3PU Birmingham
B5 6TG
Any Other Trading Names None
Financial information Year Ended 28 Year Ended 28 Year Ended 28
February 2011 February 2010 February 2009
£ £ E
Turnover 1,671,315 1,975,135 1,123,266
Gross Profit 140,620 762,166 436,546
Retained
profif{Ioss) {335,838) TOT,700 110,268

for the year

2 February 1993
02785866

DUFF & PHELPS |



Find the Three Daughters Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

APPENDIX 2
Receipts and Payments Account for the Period 6 January 2012 to 23 February 2012

DUFF&PHELPS




INCOME

Licence Income

Book debt receipt re: of sale stock
Insurance Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Sundry refund

EXPENDITURE

Security

Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising

— e EFT R —Ee— — = —m— T = - mm— e oo —

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recewvable

Fixed bank account
Floating/main current account
Fixed charge VAT receivable
Fixed charge VAT payable

Find the Three Daughters Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
To 23 February 2012

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £

2,000.00 2,000.00

27,985.00 27,985.00

521.01 521.01

0.64 0.64

126.00 126.00

29,985.00 647.65 30,632.65

1,526.00 1,526 00

58.26 58.26

744.60 744.60

27.20 27.20

76.50 76.50

e 1,526.00 906.56 2,432.56

28,459.00 (258.91) 28,200.09

175.87
2,400.00
25,719.02
105.20
(200.00)

28,200.09




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Admtistration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

APPENDIX 3
Estimated Financial Position

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

Find the Three Daughters Limsted (In Admunistration)

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 6 January 2012

Estimated to
Book Value Realise (£) Notes
E
Assets subject to fixed charge
Barclays
Freehold property 200,000 173,226 1
Less Amount due to Barclays {200,000) (200,000} 2
0 (26,774}
Easy
Book debts 91,000 38,000 3
Book debt - funds held by Proposed Liquidator 40,000 27985 4
Less Amount due to Easy (115,000) (115,000) 5
16,000 (49,015)
Assets subject to floatinag charge
Plant and Machinery 19,369 10,000 [
Total floating charge assets 19,369 10,000
Preferential creditors 0 7
Amount avaliable for Prescribed Part 10,000
Prescribed Part (5,000}
Amount avalable for floating charge creditors 5,000
Less: Deficiency as regards to Easy {49,015)
Less* Deficiency as regards to Barclays (26,774)
Estimated deficlency as regards to preferential and floating charge creditors (70,789)
Available for non-preferential creditors 5,000
Trade 8 Expense Creditors {611,969}
HM Revenue & Customs (170,438)
Total kabitwes (782,407) 8
Estmmated deficiency as regards to creditors (848,196}
Issued and called up share capital {1,000)
Estimated total deficiency as regards members {849,196)
Notes

1 Offer recelved from Les Drain of Find3D in respect of 40-41 Macdonald Street, Highgate, Birmingham, BS 6TG
Amount due to Barclays under its fixed and floating charge
b P O ¥ asa eIahe

[FINN N

T]LTE 3iance Uil

as adwised by Easy

4 The amount of £40,000 ts in conslderation of the sale of stock to Les Drain of Find3D and £27,985 has been
transferred from the Proposed Liquidator, less fees plus VAT and disbursements

5 Amount due to Easy under 1ts fixed and ficating charge

6 Plant and machinery as per the Company's accounts dated 28 February 2011  £10,000 plus VAT has been offered
in respect of these assets by tes Dran of Find3D

7 No preferential cdaims are expected as TUPE regulations are expected to apply to the transfer of all employees
to Find3D

8 As per the Company's books and records

9 This information 1s estmated from information that has been provided tous  The Joint

Administrators do not warrant its accuracy A Statement of Affairs for the Company has been

requested from the directors but it has not been received o date

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Adrimistration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

APPENDIX 4
Schedule of Creditors

DUFF & PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

23 February 2012

|
_

0Z 651 N3T ZON {WVHONLLLON ‘AVM ISTidUIINT DYV IHL : SQUYa1an s1D
00'0 1ag 157 'spaa '19a45 afii0e9 JeR19 (o *asnoy S61039) 35 'SI0II0S JAWEL) USYOD) Of . Py suognjos >pajs ueadaing 703D
000 _ Aje3] ‘ouenW BHTOT ‘G OdWRIEDS JlRIA _ SYS J3uoung £030
78 851 096 TON ‘0702 X09 Od ‘S0IAIIS JBUWOIST) SSAUISNG NO3 b1
0o (3£ TMN ‘uopuon ‘peoy ﬁﬁ.asm_._ ISNOH UOPUOT Janeald b7/ 9 ¥0g Od PRuu) dews 1030
LL 1991 MB9 8135 NOGNON EE._SB ‘INYT NTHIVM ‘ISNOH NOLLISIHA Kk NEME UOD 3ISSAIPPR pnn IVIWA 503
000 bus Esz ‘uopucn ‘pecy sepuuy ‘snoH erdwiAo pajitur 0UBUL S0I0AUT ASE] 61D
£'E0E"9T SI9 bML, *ESIPPIA ‘PROY 1SSM LANOS 1815 §81-8LT S1ed |ENWIG ‘Bununondy ;Bwiolsn) P11 (IN) eucneussIu] HA ¥
W10 FTML
L5 08€'8 YASTIAATW ‘WYHLTIH'AVOY SHOVA ‘INNIAV NITUO STNNG T 'ISNOH WOTETIIH NAQDSSTZL- THG Y02
_ ST6 EML X3STIA0IN
L9252 'MOTSNNOH ‘Qv0Y LS3M HINOS LYI¥O 88T-841 ‘225 X08 Od ‘AL S534dX3 HA Ha 30D
00 9¢€ Q37 63d "QYOLNYLS ‘GYOY HITIAYY ‘G¥VA SAVATTIVH ‘3SNOH VIQIW QL1 VLAV X090
98 190'vE _ VSN ‘#£ Tk 'HO #33UDD uoLRYS ‘H0g %08 Od SISRYdUALNTG A4S 100
000 _ JIPIoH MR 00
90 #19°¢ 00 €75 "anysyag oouqu|o) ‘Aem J3pieD) Ty hun payury ofiied iy ewin sieq 0D
17 bSET | 1T 9+ ‘yse|oD ‘peoy uopels PY) 03 9 Jowm ) Siaeg (1 }0]
5L £86" oD £9 zs._uzmzﬁm ‘13THIS IDYOID 82 "LUN0D ASSOWD Q17 SHOAIAYNS ITYIN QIAVA 403
+#x5x0N3S LON OQx4+ “ONT
00'081 169 ‘WYHINIWSIE ‘TTIHHHLION :.58 V0¥ T01STHE SE£ ‘3SNOH TIHHLYON SHOLDTIOS NOSNHOL 8 TIIANYD 112
60 6211 Ny£ 890 »104NS LDUYWMIN ‘11153 TWTELSNANI dvd SANYIANLS Al 53570 SdvD 802
) W4T THO ‘Wewng ‘moy DUSPIAN ‘31 wewnq ‘M 1deg d 1g 212
goo 132 069 ‘iNUNCS ‘_\ar_ﬁ ‘peoy USRI SPNseH ‘abueyoxa syl SuEnsAS AInsRs 1| Ut DjuueLg 008
avz +8
00 ££¢ 'WYHONIWYIA ‘Z60k XO8 "0'd 'SINIWAYd ANV SINN3ATY ‘ALVHOLOTIIA SINUNOSTY NIG- TIDNNOD ALLD WYHONIWAIG A0D
00582'8 gL +a ‘weyBuuung g xog Od ‘ayPuag pue sanUATY ipuna) A weybuug 312
00'0 _ {IN9 S13S ‘UOPUDT ‘PROY MBK LIMIOOM Tt 2/d jueq sAejazeq ¥12
000 DAY LTS1 'S99L UD UOPRAS “Yied SSAUISNG SepsIaL ‘000E X08 Od [eRWC) pleddejieg 913
000 NOZ 657 ‘2S04 153p 'Spaan ‘pecy awo) ‘3jqedeq Sunoody pajwr} dnosg epedsy w0
000 . X6 TN3 ‘PRYLT ‘SST Yog Od puegpeo;g 10V £0vD
]
3 _ ssuppy aweN Aoy

s1031pas) Auedwio) - g

. pajiwn ssagybneq 334y Ay puld

'P31 sd19yd 3 una

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Lmited (In Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

23 February 2012

sz
b'69¢ 89 ‘WYHONIWYIS ‘INYT QHOJWOYHE “IYHINTD GYOIWOYE 9 LINN ‘3SNOH SOLISIOO QL7 NOLLNETA1SIa INTLLITIVY MoD
000 19 665S ‘v3S-NO -ONIHLNOS JONVHO ard
£2'192 DVZ 698 ‘SQIIW LSIM 'AYNAAI0 ‘L3TULS HA3S0L ASNOH HIYIA JMUIDTII YIMON 200
00'0 309 LTM ‘uopuo? ‘peoy pueRAesD SLT/ELT SYUBYSSIIN 00ND
00'0 Qv 614 ‘Weybuiuwg ‘UMGIMAN 139N 15aY0I0d 7T ‘T usunuedy ARISENS epel S| T0W3
000 ¥d0 719 ‘weybunung fyiaqbiq ‘spisdeaid yT ‘HnoD e3oay 17 1dy puopaIny ) Sk 0ema
000 910 829 ‘weybuiung ‘usalg ||eH ‘peoy Aloud 18 IPmod AU S 00M3
000 397 £99 ‘spueipil 159M ‘AIngplO ‘Peoy IPUSHK 6F SIIM BUUROL SW |
000 gY¢ T£q {Weybuiuig “yesy 15ap ‘peoy Acsidor) /S Axeat euuRaf SY 0000
000 HE 168 “HNYIIos ‘aiMouy| ‘50D poosaAg b uoOpIN EXSSICSW 103
000 THE 168 Inyios ‘2jmou) ‘ssop) PoomaIAg b UOODINIY BASSAC S OOWY
000 D3z 169 ‘Inyijos ‘sue snoyaA0q TOT PIBMIIS NEW W OOW3
000 956 135 ‘Uopua ‘pecy shded ST ulRig S57 I 1002
000 XDz 168 ‘[INYIoS ‘snusay youey) 61 uoOpiN Uof Il 41D
00 0 ¥AE Z6g ‘weybuiuing ‘ayebpoop ‘sue sebdep 17 ([eUSIRY SARQ JW 0003
00 220’1 @GOT TV [SLY3H "SNYETV LS ‘QvOY NOGNOT a0 0/ SNOLLY=ED T300W 00>
{8'5h6'T Tdb HTYM ‘WeYULD]Y ‘peoy J31seyduely ‘asnoH SHaqoy 140ddNS SSINISNE NYIGRAW (1]

ONOY ONOH ‘NOOTMOMN "L'N "ONNHD
05 9£9°S TYA! ‘133415 9N IVM! 9E-82 ‘ONIQTING WRILSNNI ONMH dIA WY LINA ‘36 QLT AYOLOVS INFWYNYO WLAW 334 4 300
SI'SZ9'1 HYS 9T/ ‘NOANOT ‘133U1S INFOTY . @17 SOruavd ALY3EN W02
000 (g7 €9 ‘weybunng ‘moy aloweD | dT1 e ybiuy 1) 8]
00'617'T YNIHD ‘0002Z€ ONVICNIHZ ‘NMIA ‘LOTILSIO HLy NYNONVIC ‘D13 HIG0T £°ON '4f2 @l:"00 SIRI0SSIIV NOIHSYS Of OC d0d
000 ONOY ONOH NOOIMON ‘GYOY MY3d TUSYD 945 'TUINID INTWHYD ‘J/TT H-T WOOUALT ONON ONOH SHOIAY3S ONTISIU NALHINI A0D
0098 AMT 6131 WALSIOII “Nivd SSINISNG NYIGRITW ‘LUN0O TRIND QLW MO 1S3LEYT HALHAUNI oo
00'0 ZAT £99 'Mmobse|D ‘pinewssqun? ‘peoy 506Uy 1S ‘OWO SIURDY : SWIOSIT) 18 SUAADY WH 01D

A5t ZING
00'182'¢ET “xassns 15om ‘Buiyuop ‘ssnoy 9Bpug ucbuling ‘saaiag ADUBAOSUT T JUSLURDI0T SLUDISIT) ' SNUIASY WH 0D
000 \ 20YO [E207 LVA SWOISTID) 13 ANUATY WH 10HD
SZ 100°92 VS 568 “TINHIIOS ‘NIQUY-NI-ATINIH ‘£3T4LS HOIH 12T 'ISNOH 3OU0TD QU1 SOLLSID0T 3AISYOSUVH €00
00 £59'9€ v b2 ‘aprsAasiap ‘podsaan Hpoq susand) ‘suonesadq Aduaajosu] SWoIsnD 1§ anusady W H 00HD
3 SSAIppY aweN Aay

s10)pad) Avedwo) - g

pajlwry s1e3ybneq a1y a3 puiq

‘P37 sdjdud B Yna

DUFF & PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

_ eulyy'ieyfiueys ‘pisIg

[
1

09°9€1 Buemn ‘(uapJen nHjeH) ‘peoy Nd-eQ ‘BE Buen’ Buiping T # ON ooy PIE PO D LT 0D IJTAYIS NOLLIIASNI ALTWNOTY3A 18]
89°£0T'L AQZ ETML X35TT00IW ‘WYHL13H ‘AYOY LSTUO0L ‘ISNOH Sdn QALIAN SdN 302
£0 66 |dvs 078 ‘SONVT ‘WOLLOBSWYY b X08 O d GALIWIT MN 553U INL 81D
S6'8Z1'€6E XNO 9TNS ‘AYNGSTWTVIN UN “SiVd ASNANID ‘'AdYNYYD 010 JHL QALIWN SIONAOYd ALVIGNLL 002
98'b19'6 XNO 9INS E:mm__ﬁ% UN “Nivd AININId ‘ABYNYYO 010 JHL S1JNA0Yd 3LY1dNLL 602
00'ETHT NSt 0ZHE ‘135800 ‘WYHIHYM ‘avod YA1SNIWLISIM ‘6 LINN QL1 AJOLDYS TUIM YALSNIWISIM FHL NOD
000 730 T13N ‘pesysslen a:&é Yy “95N0H AIOIIA 213ua) pIRD) PeBySaIed SIIAIDS JUBLDIDIY DUijWIERAlS 7059
CHT 83N _
JT) ‘avIHSALYD '3NNIAY HiSH ‘ISNOH z_Eu; !1Z X08 Od ‘THINID G¥VD QGVIHSILYD : INTIWYIULS €10
b/'899'1 HNO Z18 'WYHONIWYIA ‘ALVOHIIH ‘13TULS MOIMUYM 58-£8 ; QLT DYHILYNS 12
€041 VS ZINN '‘TUIHSNOLIWYHLYON §8 'av0Y LHOTHADRIY ‘03HS ONILLOd aHL WYHSIYD WS 4 fe)
000 (59 £AD ‘AnusAny) ‘peoy Sumby 1S ‘SSNOH BLLINOGIBYS ‘SUCREISY JWI0IST) A, PaYIWIT J33BM JUB1L WIRAJS 1050
000 as9 €0 ‘Anuanc) ‘peoy ms._az 15 '95N0H SWNOGIIYS ‘SUOTRISY SIS PRQIUN JJRM JUR1) URASS a1
80°'S/8'E NS PIML Y3STIAAIN ‘WYHLT3S ‘VOY 1SIM HLNOS LVIHD ‘ISNOH ¥INNIHOS PT1 IMUYPS HO D
00°005'71 Aveuuag ‘Binquel R HOSM S9HTT ‘6 UUOL UDP UAPSIMZ , HIWS QTUNYS 02
08 96t w5 mmz “INAL NOdN TLLSYOMIN “Nvd HLION _ aw1 {in) Iovs noo
90T 118 ‘WYHONIWYIA ”
6t b9 MOOHSNUVLS ‘Y0Y YIOTIH Eeow 00F ‘ALVLSI QNI MDOTIIH N3GI09 + LINN a7 SIOIAYIS 14TIYOL 31T T10Y S02
000969 N0 STON ‘WYHONLLLON ._._mBISOm “TT¥H NOIXO 'AINNIdS FHL NOSNIAILS QYVYHOR aoo
000 M0 618 “TUIHSYONYT "AUNG ‘AVM JTTIBNC ‘SUIFWYHD ADNIOTY €T J1d SYOLOV4 AONFOTY 702
0b' 1L NOZ +9 ‘WYHONIWGIE ‘NOLSY ‘1331S HIYOJINYLS ‘ISNOH TYNOLEYNYILNI , Q3LIWI 44Y1S Jund 902
| NYS £XH ‘TYTHSHHOA 1SIM ‘IDATeE :
00'2449 N38Q3H ‘GACHWIOHLAW ‘QvOY DOVHD ‘dvd SSINISNG AYINNCD AVH NVIQ “T LINN W0D 0L0A0Yd 16d
00°0S9'ET T 978 ‘WYHONIWNIE ‘ATIGUVA ‘QVOY AULNIAQD 0Z/8191 SYOLIDNCY HONd NV IDATTYIEWND YONId 900
00 021 ZD0 918 ‘WYHONIWYIA 1 3THS HETTS "ALVLIST TVIUOVIN 9 IOVSHIININ FAde)
000 | dMT £113 ‘wosd3 ‘0s¢ %og Od POULLI HPAX) WNiUBld 1040
£1'167'8 ZdT SET'NOLSIHM ‘AYM SMOTIVE “iivd 3STUdYILNG NOLSIHM 1 3A0A Y/L GALIWIT ANIOdEUYd 802
M NGT 13d "HONOYOFYILId ,
0s €07 'IS0TD NE0D¥IddId £-2 LUN0D J,_m_xzw_m_ ‘JWINTD ONITIIE HONOUORIALId 404 13DV 012
3 . ssa.ppy IEN A3y

sio31pal) Auedwio) - g
payiwi sia3ybneq 234yl su3 puld
_ 'P¥1 sdjsud B ung

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

APPENDIX 5
Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred for the period 6 January 2012 to 17 February
2012

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Admimistration}
Report to Creditors

23 February 2012
FIND THE THREE DAUGHTERS LIMITED - ITEQ36
Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for the period 06/01/2012 to 17/02/2012
Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourty
Function Partner Manager Serdor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
3 3

Adminlstration and Planning
Case review and Case Dlary o.60] 120 7 60 9 40 1,717.00| 182.66]
marnaoement
(Cashiering & accounting 1.00 70 2.60 0.20 6.50] 1,551.00; 238.62
Dealings with Directors and 3.20 2.3 1 80) .80 1219 3,482.50] 287 81
MENIqOMest
Insurance 200 2.00 320,00 150 00;
TIPS set up & ANtenance 0.10 0.20/ 0.30] 97 00| 323 33,
Statutory matters (Meetings, 500 2.90 37 26.60 3920 2,001 229 62
Reports and Notices )
Strategy plarning B controd 1.0 060 2.4, 910 13.40 2899, 216.4
[T2x CompitancefPlanning 020 020 32.00 16a.00|
Investigations
DDA, reports & Commenication 170 170 272, 160.90]
Financtal review and investigations o.70 2.00 1.70 187 43|
(52384239 )
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 0.70 070 112.00 160 00|
Freehold and Leasehold Propesty 27| 0.10) .60 5.40 1,711:' 12269

and Intellechol Property n.eu# 0.60) 95, 160,00
Riohts
jOther Intangible Assels. 040 o.40f 4,00 160 00/
Plark, Machinery, Fixtures and Motor 0.30 400 430 19 50 167 33
Stock and Work In Progress 1.20} 210 3. 912 00 276.36)
Trading J
[Trading - Rotention of Tile, Claims .50, 0.50 £0.00) 150.00]
haniing
Creditors
Commumications with 0.70 160 12.50 14 80 z,mooJ 190 51
Crecitors/Emolaveet
Mon Prof Creditors/Employee daims 150 320 6.70 2.192.00] 327 16
[handina
Secured Creditors .00 B.A0] 1 mr 190 1240} 4,117 50 07 28
Total Hours. 20.60 18.30] 13 40| 86.10 020 138.60 23755
Total Fees Clalmed (£) 9,888.00 5,632.50] 3,613.50| 13,784 50 6.00 32,924.50]

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

APPENDIX 6
Form 2.218 Creditor's Request for a Meeting

DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Adnuristration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amounl of claim

{d) insert full name(s) and
address(es) of craditors
concurmng vath the

reques! {If any) and their
claims in the

admintstration if the
Requesting creditor's claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purposa of the masting

Creditor's request for a

Form 2 21B

meeting

Name of Company

Find the Three Daughters Limited {In
Administration) (“the Company”)

Company number

(2785866

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham Distnct Registry 8007 of 2012

1(a)

request a meetng of the creditors of the Company

(b} Reglstered Office
¢/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
35 Newhall Street
__Bumingham
B3 3PU

My claim in the admimstration 15 (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their writlen cenfirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 {8)

Signed

Dated

"DUFF&PHELPS




Find the Three Daughters Limited (in Administrabon)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

APPENDIX 7
Proof of Debt Form

DUFF &’ PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
23 February 2012

Proof of Debt - General

Form

Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration € January 2012

1 Name of crediter
(If a company please also give company registration
number}
2 |Address of creditor for correspondence
3 Totat amount of ctaim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into administration
4  |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note Thera is ho need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substanhate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)
5 If amount Iin 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
- —_ - - - - -{interest please state amount — - e e e — o2 e - -
8 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form)
7 Particulars of any secunty held, the vatue of the secunty, and
the date 1t was given
- 8  [Particulars of any reservation of title clammed in respect of
goods supphed to which the claim relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Posibhon with or in relation to creditor - - L
Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)
For Administrators’ Use only
Admitted to vote for Admitted for dndend for
£ £
Data Date

Admintstralor

Adminustrator

DUFF & PHELPS



